

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAURA JORDAN AND MARK JORDAN,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRENT EVAN NEWTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
19 Treworthy Road  
Gaithersburg, Md 20878  
(202) 975-9105  
brentevannewton@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

325962



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. District Court Proceedings .....	2
B. Appeal to the Fifth Circuit .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Harmless-Error Analysis Is Inconsistent with the Harmless-Error Standard Required by <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999), and Conflicts with Decisions of Several Federal and State Appellate Courts . . . . .	11
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Harmless-Error Analysis Failed to Consider Whether the Evidence, in a Light Most Favorable to the Petitioners, Would Permit a Rational Jury to Acquit of the <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Bribery Theory and Convict of the “Reward” Theory (without a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> ) and Also Improperly Weighed Competing Evidence on Appeal . . . . .	12
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Harmless-Error Analysis Conflicts with <i>Neder</i> . . . . .	16
C. This Court Should Resolve the Division Among the Lower Federal and State Appellate Courts Concerning How to Apply <i>Neder</i> to Jury Instructions that Omit or Misdefine Elements . . . . .	21
II. This Court Should Overrule <i>Neder</i> and Hold that Omission or Misstatement of an Element of the Charged Offense in Jury Instructions is “Structural Error” . . . . .	27

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari and Reverse the Fifth Circuit’s Unconstitutional Expansion of Federal Government Authority to Prosecute State and Local Officials for Corruption When No Federal Funds Were at Risk as the Result of Allegedly Corrupt Activity by State and Local Officials . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 18, 2023 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SHERMAN DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 3, 2022 . . . . .	45a
APPENDIX C — STATUTES AND PROVISIONS . . . . .	119a



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) . . . . .	30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	30
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946) . . . . .	31
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 31
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983) . . . . .	28
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Freeze v. State</i> , 827 N.E.2d 600 (Ind. App. 2005) . . . . .	29, 30
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 266 (Miss. 2014) . . . . .	29
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) . . . . .	7, 12, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	34
<i>Monsanto v. United States</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 348 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	8, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> , 447 P.3d 277 (Cal. 2019) .....	23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	30
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	10, 11, 32, 33
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	34
<i>Sansing v. Ryan</i> , 41 F.4th 1039 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 689 S.E.2d 866 (N.C. 2010) .....	.22
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 261 P.3d 853 (Idaho 2011) .....	.22
<i>State v. Kousounadis</i> , 986 A.2d 603 (N.H. 2009) .....	.29
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 99 P.3d 667 (N. Mex. 2004) .....	.22
<i>State v. Price</i> , 767 A.2d 107 (Conn. App. 2001) .....	.22
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 313 (1896) .....	.26
<i>United Broth. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of America v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) .....	.28
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	.23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	.24
<i>United States v. Franco</i> , 632 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	.11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 70 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 904 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1990) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Greenlaw</i> , 84 F.4th 325 (5th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 46 F.4th 389 (5th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	7, 16, 33
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>United States v. Legins</i> , 34 F.4th 304 (4th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	21, 29
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 767 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Neder</i> , 197 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284, 303 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>United States v. Saini</i> , 23 F.4th 1155 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8, 21
<i>United States v. Stanford</i> , 823 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Theagene</i> , 565 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 66 M.J. 83 (U.S. Ct. App. Armed Forces 2008) . . . .	22
<i>Wegner v. State</i> , 14 P.3d 25 (Nev. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945) . . . . .	31

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

U.S. Const. art. I . . . . .	10
------------------------------	----

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 . . . . .	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 . . . . .	2
U.S. Const. art. VI . . . . .	17, 26, 27, 29, 30
U.S. Const. amend. X . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 666 . . . . .	9, 32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 666(a) . . . . .	2, 6, 34
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 33, 34
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2) . . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 1346 . . . . .	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1349 . . . . .	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1) . . . . .	17
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>United States v.</i> Jordan, No. 22-40519, 2022 WL 17731863 (filed Dec. 7, 2022) . . . . .	9, 13, 14, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for Appellee United States of America, <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. 22-40519, 2023 WL 2039154 (filed Feb. 10, 2023) . . . . .	32
Brief of Appellant Mark Jordan, <i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. 22-40159, 2022 WL 17731862 (filed Dec. 7, 2022) . . . . .	9, 13
<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i> (Online), <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/it-s-the-least-i-can-do">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/english/it-s-the-least-i-can-do</a> . . . . .	15
“Idiom: The Least You Can Do,” <a href="https://www.oysterenglish.com/idiom-the-least-you-can-do.html">https://www.oysterenglish.com/idiom-the-least-you-can-do.html</a> . . . . .	15
Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., <i>Harmless Constitutional Error and the Institutional Significance of the Jury</i> , 76 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 2027 (2008). . . . .	29
“The Least (One) Can Do,” <a href="https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/the*least*we*can*do">https://idioms.thefreedictionary.com/the*least*we*can*do</a> . . . . .	15
